

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNITA VISWANATH;  
RAJU RAJAGOPAL;  
RASHEED AHMED;  
JOHN PRABHUOSS;  
AUDREY TRUSCHKE; AND  
DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01268-  
APM

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT AUDREY TRUSCHKE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Ryan J. Stonerock  
D.C. Bar 1632636  
Dilan A. Esper (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jordan A. Gonzales (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
HARDER LLP  
8383 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 526  
Beverly Hills, CA 90211  
Tel. (424) 203-1600  
rstonerock@harderllp.com  
desper@harderllp.com  
jgonzales@harderllp.com

David C. Tobin  
D.C. Bar 395959  
TOBIN O'CONNOR & EWING  
5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
Tel. (202) 362-5900  
dctobin@tobinoconnor.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff*  
*Hindu American Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** .....1

**A. HAF is a D.C.-based non-profit dedicated to education and advocacy** .....1

**B. Co-Defendants Viswanath, Rajagopal, Ahmed, and Prabhudoss are controlling officers of D.C. entities that work closely together with Truschke, as coalition partners, to further a shared agenda against HAF** .....2

    1. Viswanath and Rajagopal - Founders and directors of D.C. entity, HfHR .2

    2. Ahmed – Founder and Executive Director of D.C. entity, IAMC .....3

    3. Prabhudoss – Chairman of D.C. entity, FIACONA .....4

    4. Close ties and partnership with Truschke through a D.C.-based Coalition and additional contacts with this District .....4

    5. Defendants’ close ties to non-party Raqib Hameed Naik .....5

**C. In retaliation for HAF’s perceived involvement in reports criticizing their own acts, Defendants conspired to target, defame, and cause injury to HAF within this District** .....5

    1. Defendants are coalition partners and close allies in their advocacy against HAF .....5

    2. The *Newsweek* Article.....6

    3. The SGL Article .....7

    4. Public Outcry and Student Criticism of Truschke at Rutgers .....7

    5. Defendants Blame HAF for the Reports and Criticisms .....9

    6. The First Story, Republications and Related Defamatory Statements .....11

    7. The Coalition reports HAF to the SBA .....12

    8. The Second Story, Republications and Related Defamatory Statements .13

|             |  |    |
|-------------|--|----|
| <b>III.</b> | <b>THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION</b>                                    | 15 |
| <b>A.</b>   | <b>Applicable Standards</b>  | 15 |
| <b>B.</b>   | <b>Section 13-423(a)(1)—Truschke “transacted business” as a co-conspirator</b> | 16 |
| <b>C.</b>   | <b>Section 13-423(a)(3) – Act causing tortious injury in D.C.</b>              | 18 |
| 1.          | Injury within this District  | 18 |
| 2.          | Act or omission in the District  | 19 |
| <b>D.</b>   | <b>HAF is entitled to jurisdictional discovery</b>                             | 20 |
| <b>IV.</b>  | <b>THE MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED ON ITS MERITS</b>                    | 21 |
| <b>A.</b>   | <b>HAF Has Stated a Claim for Civil Conspiracy</b>                             | 21 |
| <b>B.</b>   | <b>Truschke Is Responsible for All the Acts of Her Co-Conspirators</b>         | 23 |
| <b>C.</b>   | <b>HAF Has Pleaded a Plausible Allegation of Actual Malice</b>                 | 24 |
| <b>V.</b>   | <b>LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE GRANTED</b>  | 26 |
| <b>A.</b>   | <b>Leave To Amend Is Required Under the Legal Standard</b>                     | 26 |
| <b>B.</b>   | <b>HAF Has Shown It Can Add Additional Relevant Facts To the Complaint</b>     | 26 |
| <b>VI.</b>  | <b>CONCLUSION</b>  | 27 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abhe &amp; Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> ,<br>508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....  | 16             |
| <i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> ,<br>711 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....   | 23             |
| <i>Akbar v. New York Magazine</i> ,<br>490 F.Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1980).....  | 19             |
| <i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> ,<br>414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....  | 26             |
| <i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> ,<br>973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020).....   | 25             |
| <i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> ,<br>992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....   | 18             |
| <i>Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin</i> ,<br>2020 WL 1536350 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2020).....  | 22             |
| <i>Crane v. Carr</i> ,<br>814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....  | 19             |
| <i>Crane v. New York Zoological Soc.</i> ,<br>894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....  | 19             |
| <i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Service General Counsel</i> ,<br>949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....  | 20, 21         |
| <i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> ,<br>246 F.Supp.3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017).....   | 17             |
| <i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 668 (D.C.Cir.1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... | 20             |
| <i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> ,<br>749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000).....  | 21             |
| <i>*Firestone v. Firestone</i> ,<br>76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....  | 26             |

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....24

*GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.*,  
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....16, 20

*Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....24

*Jankovic v. International Crisis Group*,  
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....26

*Jung v. Assoc. Amer. Med. Coll.*,  
300 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004).....17

*Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.*,  
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....19

*\*Kopff v. Battaglia*,  
425 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....16, 18

*\*Lagayan v. Odeh*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016).....21, 22, 23

*\*Lewy v. S. Poverty L. Ctr., Inc.*,  
723 F.Supp.2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010).....16, 18

*Liberty Lobby, Inc., v. Dow Jones & Co.*,  
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....24

*McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine*,  
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25

*Montgomery v. Risen*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....25

*Parsi v. Daiouleslam*,  
890 F.Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....26

*\*Rawlings v. District of Columbia*,  
820 F.Supp.2d 92 (D.D.C. 2011).....22, 23

*Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.*,  
866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....23

*\*Second Amend. Found. v. U.S. Conf. of Mayors*,  
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....17, 20

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Shapiro, Lifschitz &amp; Schram, P.C. v. Hazard</i> ,<br>24 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> ,<br>979 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 2020).....                            | 22, 23         |
| <i>Urban Institute v. FINCON Servs.</i> ,<br>681 F.Supp.2d 41 (D.D.C. 2010).....               | 16             |
| * <i>Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley</i> ,<br>964 F.3d 36 (D.C. 2020).....                          | 16             |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 476 (1993).....                                     | 25             |
| <b><u>Statutes</u></b>   |                |
| D.C. Code § 13–423(a), (a)(1), (a)(3).....   | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....  | 16             |
